The statement relates to accounting and financial reporting and does not apply to a government’s approach to the
funding of its pension plan. At present, there generally is a close connection between the ways many governments
fund pensions and how they account for and report information about them in financial statements.

In November 2013, the GASB issued Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent
to the Measurement Date – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 68. This statement is intended to address an
issue regarding application of the transition provisions of Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting
for Pensions. The issues related to amounts associated with contributions, if any, made by a state of local
government employer or nonemployer contributing entity to a defined benefit pension plan after the measurement
date of the government’s beginning net pension liability.

As of July 1, 2014, the City restated its net position to record beginning net pension liability and beginning
deferred outflows of resources related to pensions as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Statement
Nos. 68 and 71 As Restated

Primary Government:
   Govermental Activities 98,125,200$   (46,706,124)$   51,419,076$
   Business-type Activities 50,821,047   (5,193,886)   45,627,161

Total Primary Government 148,946,247$  (51,900,010)$   97,046,237$

Water Enterprise Fund 11,692,274$   (3,010,507)$   8,681,767$

Sewer Enterprise Fund 38,436,897$   (2,183,379)$   36,253,518$

Internal Service Funds 277,004$   (644,350)$   (367,346)$

Net Position, at Beginning of Year

In January 2013, GASB issued Statement No. 69, Government Combinations and Disposals of Government
Operations. The statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards for governments that combine
or dispose of their operations. The new standard is effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2013.
Implementation of this statement did not have a significant impact on the City for the year ended June 30, 2015.

The City is currently analyzing its accounting practices to determine the potential impact on the financial
statements for the following GASB Statements: